

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

In the Matter of:	)	
	)	Docket No. TSCA-10-2021-0006
GREENBUILD DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION, LLC	)	
	)	<b>MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINANT’S MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION AS TO LIABILITY</b>
Anchorage, Alaska	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	
Proceeding pursuant to TSCA Section 16, 15 U.S.C. § 2615(a).	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION**

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (“Complainant”), moves for the issuance of an order granting an accelerated decision as to liability in favor of Complainant, and finding that Greenbuild Design & Construction, LLC (“Respondent”), violated Section 409 of the Toxic Substances Control Act (“TSCA”), 15 U.S.C. § 2689, and the federal regulations promulgated thereunder, set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 745, Subpart E. These regulations are known as the Lead Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule or RRP Rule.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....4

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

III. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....7

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....9

V. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. The RRP Rule applies to Respondent’s activities at the Turnagain Property.....13

        1. Respondent performed a renovation on the Turnagain Property .....13

            a. Respondent’s implication that its activities outside the Turnagain Property were not a renovation are meritless.....15

            b. Respondent’s implication that its activities inside the Turnagain Property were not a renovation are meritless.....18

2.	Respondent’s renovation of the Turnagain Property was not minor repair and maintenance activities .....	21
a.	Respondent replaced windows and demolished painted surfaces .....	22
b.	Respondent disrupted more than six square feet of interior painted surfaces .....	23
c.	Respondent disrupted more than 20 square feet of exterior painted surfaces .....	23
3.	Respondent’s renovation of the Turnagain Property was for compensation .....	24
4.	The Turnagain Property is target housing .....	25
B.	Respondent’s implication that its activities are exempt from the RRP Rule pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 745.82(a)(2) is meritless.....	26
1.	The (a)(2) exception does not apply because Mr. von Marees was not a certified renovator when he allegedly tested for lead .....	27
2.	The (a)(2) exception does not apply because RX 1 indicates that Respondent did not follow the test kit manufacturer’s instructions.....	29
3.	RX 1 also indicates that the (a)(2) exception does not apply because Respondent failed to test each component affected by the renovation.....	30
C.	Because the RRP Rule applies to Respondent’s renovation of the Turnagain Property, Respondent’s failures to comply with the RRP Rule were violations of TSCA .....	32
1.	Respondent failed to obtain EPA firm certification (COUNT ONE) .....	33
2.	Respondent failed to ensure its employees were certified renovators or trained by certified renovators (COUNT TWO).....	36
3.	Respondent failed to post warning signs (COUNT THREE) .....	38
4.	Respondent failed to cover the ground with impermeable materials or isolate the work area (COUNT FOUR).....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	passim
<i>BWX Techs., Inc.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 61 (EAB 2000).....	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986) .....	6, 31
<i>Cent. Oil &amp; Supply Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 557 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1977).....	35, 42
<i>Clarksburg Casket Co.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 496 (EAB 1999).....	5
<i>Collins v. Martella</i> , 17 F. 2d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Commander Oil Corp. v. Advance Food Serv. Equip.</i> , 991 F.2d 49 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Consumers Scrap Recycling, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 269 (EAB 2004) .....	5
<i>Depoutot v. Raffaelly</i> , 424 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Eutectic Corp. v. Astralloy-Vulcan Corp.</i> , 510 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1975).....	35, 42
<i>Fontenot v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	7, 19
<i>Horta v. Sullivan</i> , 4 F. 3d 2 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	17, 28

<i>ICC Indus., Inc.</i> , 1991 EPA App. LEXIS 13 (CJO Dec. 2, 1991).....	5
<i>LHP LLC</i> , 2016 WL 2759699 (EPA ALJ Mar. 11, 2016).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	5, 42
<i>Mottolo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 723 (1st Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....	35, 42
<i>Pure Gold, Inc. v. Syntex (USA), Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 624 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Ricci v. DeStafano</i> , 557 U.S. 586, 129 S.Ct. 2658 (2009).....	29, 42
<i>Rojas-Ithier v. Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo</i> , 394 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20, 35
<i>U.S. v. One Parcel of Real Property, Etc. (Great Harbor Neck, New Shoreham, R.I.)</i> , 960 F.2d 200 (1st Cir. 1992).....	40, 41
<i>Zalcon, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1695609 (EPA ALJ May 23, 2006).....	5
<i>Zehner v. Cent. Berkshire Reg’l Sch. Dist.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 850 (D. Ct. D. Mass 1995).....	18

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 2610.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 2615.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 2681.....	9, 25, 34
15 U.S.C. § 2682.....	7
15 U.S.C. §§ 2681-2692.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	39
Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672.....	7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	5, 31, 32
----------------------------	-----------

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 22.20(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 745.103.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 745.320.....	28
40 C.F.R. § 745.81.....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 745.82.....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 745.82(a)(2).....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 745.83.....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 745.85.....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 745.86.....	36, 37
40 C.F.R. § 745.87.....	8, 31
40 C.F.R. § 745.89.....	8, 27
40 C.F.R. § 745.90.....	27, 28, 36, 37
40 C.F.R. Part 745, Subpart E.....	7
40 C.F.R. Part 745, Subpart Q.....	28, 38
